(a) Paragraph 9 (1) (A) of Schedule 1 to Notification No. FEMA 20/2000-RB due 

to the delay in reporting of receipt of foreign inward remittances towards subscription 

to equity as detailed in paragraph no. 3 above. The contravention relates to an 

amount of Rs.3,79,68,271.46 (Rupees Three Crore Seventy Nine Lakh Sixty Eight 

Thousand Two Hundred Seventy One and Forty Six Paisa Only) and the delay 

ranging from 10 Days to 3 Months 2 Days, approximately. 

(b) Paragraph 9 (1) (B) of Schedule 1 to Notification No. FEMA 20/2000-RB due 

to the delay in submission of Form FC-GPR to the Reserve Bank of India after issue 

of shares to persons resident outside India as detailed in para 4 above. The 

contravention relates to an amount of Rs.2,85,71,943.66 (Rupees Two Crore Eighty 

Five Lakh Seventy One Thousand Nine Hundred Forty Three and Sixty Six Paisa  

Only) and the delay ranging from 3 Days to 3 Months 19 Days, approximately. 

(c) Paragraph 9 (2) of Schedule 1 to Notification No. FEMA 20/2000-RB due to 

delayed filing of Annual Return on Foreign Liabilities and Assets (FLA) for the

[...]

However, taking into account the relevant facts and 

circumstances of the case as stated in the foregoing paragraphs, I am persuaded to 

take a lenient view on the amount for which the contraventions are to be 

compounded and I consider that an amount of Rs.77,825/- (Rupees Seventy Seven 

Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Five Only) will meet the ends of justice. 

10. Accordingly, I compound the admitted contraventions namely, the 

contraventions of paragraphs 9(1) (A), 9(1) (B) and 9 (2) of Schedule 1 to Notification      

No. FEMA 20/2000-RB by the applicant as stated above on the facts discussed 

above in terms of the Foreign Exchange (Compounding Proceedings) Rules, 2000 

on payment of an amount of Rs.77,825/- (Rupees Seventy Seven Thousand Eight 

Hundred Twenty Five Only) which shall be deposited by the applicant with the 

Reserve Bank of India, Foreign Exchange Department, Mumbai Regional Office, 

Main Building, 3rd floor, Shahid Bhagat Singh Marg, Fort, Mumbai-400001 by a 

demand draft drawn in favour of the "Reserve Bank of India" and payable at